

**IN THE MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE, 4<sup>th</sup> COURT, CALCUTTA (I/C)**

**Present: Smt. Sneha Basu**

**JO Code: WB-01437**

**Gr 301 of 2023**

**CNR No. WBCS03-000506-2023**

**Order dated 17.10.2025**

**1.** Today is fixed for appearance and E/R of W/A.

Ld. Presiding Officer has been transferred. Ld. Municipal Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, is in charge, in terms of the direction of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court.

Ld. APP is present on behalf of the state.

Accused person no. 1 is absent by filing petition.

**2.** A report is filed by Sub Inspector U C Ghosh, stating that the warrant issued against accused nos. 2 and 3 could not be executed as no information could be gathered about the said accused persons. The report indicates that it has been prayed that next process be issued. Let the report be kept with the record.

**3. There is significant ambiguity in the report regarding what was the attempt to lead to the conclusion that the accused persons cannot be found.**

**Accordingly Re-issue Warrant of arrest against accused nos. 2 and 3.**

**Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C Ekbalpore P.S.**

O/C Ekbalpore P.S is directed to ensure that due attempts are made to execute the warrant of arrest and on an occasion of failure, the attempts made and the reason for non-execution be clearly explicated in the reports i.d. the warrant executing officer must be personally present to explain the cause for delay in execution of warrant .

To 24.11.2025 for appearance and E/R of W/A i.d. personal appearance of warrant executing officer.

Municipal Magistrate

4<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta (I/C)

**IN THE MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE, 4<sup>th</sup> COURT, CALCUTTA (I/C)**

**Present: Smt. Sneha Basu**

**JO Code: WB-01437**

**Gr 301 of 2023**

**CNR No. WBCS03-000506-2023**

**Order dated 17.10.2025**

1. Today is fixed for appearance and E/R of W/A.  
Ld. Presiding Officer has been transferred. Ld. Municipal Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, is in charge, in terms of the direction of Ld. Chief Judge, City Sessions Court.  
Ld. APP is present on behalf of the state.  
Accused person no. 1 is absent by filing petition.

2. A report is filed by Sub Inspector U C Ghosh, stating that the warrant issued against accused nos. 2 and 3 could not be executed as no information could be gathered about the said accused persons. The report indicates that it has been prayed that next process be issued. Let the report be kept with the record.

3. **There is significant ambiguity in the report regarding what was the attempt to lead to the conclusion that the accused persons cannot be found. Accordingly Re-issue Warrant of arrest against accused nos. 2 and 3.**

**Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C Ekbalpore P.S.**

O/C Ekbalpore P.S is directed to ensure that due attempts are made to execute the warrant of arrest and on an occasion of failure, the attempts made and the reason for non-execution be clearly explicated in the reports i.d. the warrant executing officer must be personally present to explain the cause for delay in execution of warrant .

**To 24.11.2025** for appearance and E/R of W/A i.d. personal appearance of warrant executing officer.

Sd/- S. Basu  
Municipal Magistrate  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta (I/C)

**Copy of this order be sent to O/C Ekbalpore P.S. (Fir No. 156/19 dt: 25.04.2019)**

Municipal Magistrate  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Calcutta (I/C)

